

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 9965-9974/2016
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-07-2015
in LPA No. 948/2015 21-07-2015 in LPA No. 949/2015 21-07-2015 in
LPA No. 950/2015 21-07-2015 in LPA No. 951/2015 21-07-2015 in LPA
No. 952/2015 21-07-2015 in LPA No. 953/2015 21-07-2015 in LPA No.
954/2015 21-07-2015 in LPA No. 955/2015 21-07-2015 in LPA No.
956/2015 21-07-2015 in LPA No. 931/2015 passed by the High Court of
Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KHAJJAN SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 121415/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.
121417/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 26884/2019 (IV-B)

C.A. No. 616-617/2016 (IV)

(IA No. 7958/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 7953/2019
- PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 1115/2017 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 25802/2019 (IV-B)

(IA No. 159298/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 28676/2019 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 28677/2019 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 28672/2019 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 28675/2019 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 28674/2019 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 28673/2019 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 30485/2019 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 29930/2019 (IV-B)

(IA No. 193572/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT and IA No. 3106/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 194865/2019 - PERMISSION TO
FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 3109/2020 -

SLP (C) Nos. 9965-9974/2016 etc.

STAY APPLICATION)

**Diary No(s). 43473/2019 (IV-B)
(IA No. 190110/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.
111469/2020 - STAY APPLICATION)**

Diary No(s). 3499/2020 (IV-B)

**SLP(C) No. 24694/2019 (IV-B)
(IA No. 146195/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)**

SLP(C) No. 6541/2020 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 6540/2020 (IV-B)

**SLP(C) No. 7925/2020 (IV-B)
(IA No. 38957/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)**

SLP(C) No. 16236/2017 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 16396/2017 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 16379/2017 (IV-B)

**SLP(C) No. 16404/2017 (IV-B)
(IA No. 47308/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)**

SLP(C) No. 16502/2017 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 16277/2017 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 32677/2017 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 26948/2017 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 27100/2017 (IV-B)

**SLP(C) No. 7574/2018 (IV-B)
(OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT)**

SLP(C) No. 7151/2018 (IV-B)

**SLP(C) No. 24101/2017 (IV-B)
(IA No. 175568/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)**

**SLP(C) No. 4531/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.45854/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

SLP (C) Nos. 9965-9974/2016 etc.

SLP(C) No. 5222/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.54241/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 9978/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.69687/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.69693/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 7110/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION)

SLP(C) No. 6717/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION)

SLP(C) No. 8009/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 9980/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.70396/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.70397/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 9979/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.81684/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 9977/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.76555/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.76557/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 9976/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.56428/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.56429/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 11386/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.87356/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 11364/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.89245/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.89248/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.89247/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 11358/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.87338/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.87340/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE

SLP (C) Nos. 9965-9974/2016 etc.

IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.87339/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

**SLP(C) No. 11366/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No.91175/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)**

**SLP(C) No. 11362/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.94684/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)**

**SLP(C) No. 11801/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.89883/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)**

**SLP(C) No. 11365/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.94123/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)**

**SLP(C) No. 11385/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.88762/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)**

**SLP(C) No. 11363/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.88753/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)**

**SLP(C) No. 14153/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 103741/2023)**

**SLP(C) No. 14155/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No. 111413/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 111414/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)**

**SLP(C) No. 14152/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.102341/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)**

**SLP(C) No. 14200/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No. 105207/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 105205/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

**SLP(C) No. 14193/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No. 115759/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)**

**SLP(C) No. 14190/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No. 113793/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 113792/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

**SLP(C) No. 14201/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No. 113335/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)**

SLP (C) Nos. 9965-9974/2016 etc.

SLP(C) No. 14189/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No. 108024/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 14196/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No. 110478/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 14154/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No. 116536/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 116535/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 14192/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No. 114214/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 12449/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 24358/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.210345/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.210343/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP (C) Diary No. 41390/2023
[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.15.26 I.E. SLP(C) No. 26948/2017.]
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.230588/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 21-11-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. B. K. Satija, AOR

Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR

Mr. B.K. Satija, A.A.G.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. B.K. Satija, A.A.G.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.
Ms. Rashika Kapoor, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Varun Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Jain, Adv.
Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Himanshi Shakya, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sourav Jena, Adv.
Mr. Mrigank Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Gulafsha Kureshi, Adv.
Ms. Sakshi Banga, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Prabhakar, Adv.
Ms. Avinashi K. Bedi, Adv.
Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR

Mr. Tushar Bakshi, AOR

Ms. Anne Mathew, AOR

Mr. Shri Bhagwan Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Chaudhary, Adv.
M/S. V. Maheshwari & Co., AOR

Mr. Kaushal Yadav, AOR
Mr. Shailender Mohan, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Makker, Adv.
Mr. Shafik Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Choudhri, Adv.
Ms. Anju, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Wadhwa, Adv.
Ms. Yashoda Katiyar, Adv.
Ms. Mamta Rani, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Raghuvanshi, Adv.

Mr. Sanchar Anand, Adv.
Mr. Ravinder Kumar Anand, Adv.
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR
Mr. Aman Kumar Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Rana, Adv.
Ms. Sumbul Ausaf, Adv.

Mr. Nihal S. Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Anand Maury, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Chandan Kumar, AOR

Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

Ms. Sukanya Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

**Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Atul, Adv.
Mr. Vedant Pradhan, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Gaurav, Adv.
Mr. Ghanshyam Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Panwar, AOR**

**Mr. Baldev Atreya, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR**

Mr. Manoj C. Mishra, AOR

**Mr. Sanjay Sarin, Adv.
Ms. Gagan Deep Kaur, Adv.
Mr. Dinkar Kalra, AOR**

**Mr. Tejas Patel, AOR
Mr. A.p.bhandari, Adv.
Mr. A.p. Bhandari, Adv.
Ms. Meera Kaura Patel, Adv.
Ms. Muskaan Gandhi, Adv.
Ms. Ritika Saini, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Chandan, Adv.
Mr. Akshay, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Aneja, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Kumar Tripathi, Adv.**

**Mr. Abhijeet Chatterjee, Adv.
Mr. Subodh Kr. Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Shashi Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Vinod K. Soni, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR**

Mr. Ranjit Kumar Sharma, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

Perused the letter circulated by the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Delay in filing spare copies is condoned in SLP (C)No. 26884/2019.

Service is not complete in some of the matters. On taking steps, fresh notice be issued to the unserved respondents.

In addition, *dasti* service is permitted.

List the matters on 09th January, 2024.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER